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REZONING PETITION # 2019-146

BUILDING 1 SITE PLAN DATA TABLE
PARCEL ID: 08107308
EXISTING ZONING: R-8 PROPOSED ZONING: UR-1 (CD)
BUILDING USE: DUPLEX
CONTACT: ALB ARCHITECTURE (ANGIE LAUER) 704-503-9595
BUILDING TYPE: V-B RESIDENTIAL
ITEM PROVIDED
LOT AREA 0.091 ACRES (3,990 SQ. FT.)
FRONT BUILD TO LINE 14'-0"
MIN. SIDE SETBACK 5'-0"
MIN. REAR SETBACK 10'-0"
MAX. AVG. HEIGHT @ FRONT
BUILDING LINE - TABLE 904.6 (1)(A) 48'-0"

MAX. AVG. HEIGHT @ SIDE YARD
LINE - TABLE 904.6 (1)(A) 40'-0"

FEMA MAP NUMBER 3710455400K
FEMA EFFECTIVE DATE 02/19/2014
WATERSHED UPPER LITTLE SUGAR
SOIL TYPE CuB

BUILDING 2 SITE PLAN DATA TABLE
PARCEL ID: 08107308
EXISTING ZONING: R-8 PROPOSED ZONING: UR-C (CD)
BUILDING USE: COFFEE SHOP
CONTACT: ALB ARCHITECTURE (ANGIE LAUER) 704-503-9595
BUILDING TYPE: V-B
ITEM PROVIDED
LOT AREA 0.078 ACRES (3,412 SQ. FT.)
FRONT BUILD TO LINE 14'-0"
MIN. SIDE SETBACK 5'-0"
MIN. REAR SETBACK 20'-0"
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 60'-0"
FEMA MAP NUMBER 3710455400K
FEMA EFFECTIVE DATE 02/19/2014
WATERSHED UPPER LITTLE SUGAR
SOIL TYPE CuB

PROPOSED / REQUIRED SITE DATA
PROPOSED USE: BUSINESS
EXISTING SF: 419 SF PROPOSED SF: 419 SF (UNHEATED)
PROP. IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE: N/A
REQUIRED PARKING: 1 SPACE PER 400 SF
URBAN OPEN SPACE: N/A
NATURAL OPEN SPACE: N/A

SKETCH PLANS
FOR

THE ROSE GARDEN & ALI'S
COFFEE SHOP

REZONING PETITION # 2019-146



N

O

R

T

H

LEGEND:

BOUNDARY LINE:

OVERHEAD

UTILITIES:

FENCE (TYPE

NOTED):

UTILITY POLE:

R/W:

E/P:

C/L:

RIGHT OF WAY

EDGE OF

PAVEMENT

S
4
0
°
0
3
'
0
4
"
E

 
 
-
 
 
1
5
0
.
0
0
'

F
E

N
C

E

AC

7,402 sq. ft.

0.17 acres

GRAVEL PARKING

O
V

E
R

H
E

A
D

 U
T

IL
IT

IE
S

O

V

E

R

H

E

A

D

 

U

T

I

L

I

T

I

E

S

BRICK WALK WAY

LAUNDRY ROOM

1 STORY BRICK HOUSE

(ENTIRE STRUCTURE TO BE

REMOVED)

EXISTING

NON-CONFORMING

BUILDING

11.27'

2
9

.
4

2
'

E
.
 
1
9
T

H
 
S

T
R

E
E

T

4
0
'
 
P

U
B

L
I
C

 
R

I
G

H
T

 
O

F
 
W

A
Y

N DAVIDSON STREET

 40' PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

S50°59'22"W 49.51'

0
8

1
0

7
3

0
7

N
/
F

 
R

-
C

U
B

E
D

 
C

H
A

R
L

O
T

T
E

 
I
N

V
E

S
T

M
E

N
T

 
G

R
O

U
P

 
L

L
C

D
B

 
3

2
6

0
8

-
9

3
0

N
3

9
°
5

8
'
1

4
"
W

 
 
-
 
 
1

4
9

.
7

0
'

08107309

N/F 51619 TRUST & AMY JAMISON

DB 31789-323

N50°39'05"E  -  49.29'

NOTE: OVER HEAD

UTILITIES TO BE

BURRIED

EXISTING

TREE TO BE

REMOVED

D

Y

H

TEL

STORM

STORM

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S51°09'48"W  49.01(TIE)

N51°28'56"E

N
3

7
°
3

7
'
3

7
"
W

5
6
.
3
7
(
T

I
E

)

NOTE:

CONCRETE

GRAVEL

RETAINING WALL

PAVER SYSTEM

E/P:

C/L:

EDGE OF

PAVEMENT

CENTERLINE

KEY:

WALL TO BE REMOVED

ITEM TO BE REMOVED

A-1.0

EXISTING CONDITIONS

EXISTING SITE PLAN

1

1' = 10'-0"

ALBArchitecturec

Seal

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240
Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

PROJECT #: 19011
ISSUED: 20 SEPT 2019
REVISIONS:

OF: THREE

15
21

 N
 D

av
ids

on
 S

tre
et,

 C
ha

rlo
tte

, N
C 

28
20

5

De
sig

ne
d E

xc
lus

ive
ly 
Fo
r:

TH
E 

RO
SE

 G
AR

DE
N

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part.  Its use on any other
project is prohibited.  This drawing is to
be returned upon request.

REZONING PETITION # 2019-146

VICINITY MAP



N

O

R

T

H

LEGEND:

BOUNDARY LINE:

OVERHEAD

UTILITIES:

FENCE (TYPE

NOTED):

UTILITY POLE:

R/W:

E/P:

C/L:

RIGHT OF WAY

EDGE OF

PAVEMENT

E
.
 
1
9
T

H
 
S

T
R

E
E

T

4
0
'
 
P

U
B

L
I
C

 
R

I
G

H
T

 
O

F
 
W

A
Y

08107309

N/F 51619 TRUST & AMY JAMISON

DB 31789-323

S
4
0
°
0
3
'
0
4
"
E

 
 
-
 
 
8
0
.
9
8
'

1
5
0
.
0
0
'
 
T

O
T

A
L

N50°39'05"E  -  49.29'

S50°59'22"W 49.51'

N
3

9
°
5

8
'
1

4
"
W

 
 
-
 
 
8

0
.
7

0
'

1
4

9
.
7

0
'
 
T

O
T

A
L

N DAVIDSON STREET

 40' PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

0
8

1
0

7
3

0
7

N
/
F

 
R

-
C

U
B

E
D

 
C

H
A

R
L

O
T

T
E

 
I
N

V
E

S
T

M
E

N
T

 
G

R
O

U
P

 
L

L
C

D
B

 
3

2
6

0
8

-
9

3
0

UR-1 (CD) 3,990 sq. ft.  of 7,402 sq. ft.

0.091 acres

UR-C (CD) 3,412 sq. ft  of 7,402 sq. ft.

0.078 acres

5' SIDE YARD 

5' SIDE YARD

20' SETBACK

14' FROM BACK OFCURB

5
'
 
S

I
D

E
 
Y

A
R

D

1
4

'
 
F

R
O

M
 
B

A
C

K
 
O

F
 
C

U
R

B

1
4

'
 
F

R
O

M
 
B

A
C

K
 
O

F
 
C

U
R

B

1
0
'
 
R

E
A

R
 
Y

A
R

D

EXISTING

NON-CONFORMING

BUILDING

N
3

9
°
5

8
'
1

4
"
W

 
 
-
 
 
6

9
.
0

0
'

1
4

9
.
7

0
'
 
T

O
T

A
L

S
4
0
°
0
3
'
0
4
"
E

 
 
-
 
 
6
9
.
0
2
'

1
5
0
.
0
0
'
 
T

O
T

A
L

21'-0"

19'-0"

5
'
-
6
"

2
4
'
-
0
"

1
2

'
-
0

"

O
V

E
R

H
E

A
D

 U
T

IL
IT

IE
S

5
'
-
0

"

NEW PRIVACY FENCE

NEW PRIVACY FENCE

NEW PRIVACY FENCE

NOTE: OVER HEAD

UTILITIES TO BE

BURRIED

49'-5"

S50°59'22"W  -  49.41'

 “Zoning Boundary” (for the UR-1(CD) &

UR-C(CD))

ALI'S CAFE

EXISTING

SIDEWALK

E
X

I
S

T
I
N

G

S
I
D

E
W

A
L

K

E
X

I
S

T
I
N

G

S
I
D

E
W

A
L

K

NEW PARKING PAD

NEW DRIVEWAY

BUILDING #1

BUILDING #2

S51°09'48"W  49.01(TIE)

N51°28'56"E49.43(TIE)

N
3

7
°
3

7
'
3

7
"
W

5
6
.
3
7
(
T

I
E

)

D

Y

H

TEL

STORM

STORM

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

FUTURE BACK OF CURB

FUTURE 8'-0" PLANTER STRIP

FUTURE 8'-0" SIDEWALK

F
U

T
U

R
E

 
5
'
-
0
"
 
S

I
D

E
W

A
L
K

F
U

T
U

R
E

 
8
'
-
0
"
 
P

L
A

N
T

E
R

 
S

T
R

I
P

EOP

EOP

EOP

E
O

P

E
O

P

E
O

P

E
O

P

NOTE:

CONCRETE

GRAVEL

RETAINING WALL

PAVER SYSTEM

E/P:

C/L:

EDGE OF

PAVEMENT

CENTERLINE

KEY:

WALL TO BE REMOVED

ITEM TO BE REMOVED

A-1.1

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

1

1' = 10'-0"

ALBArchitecturec

Seal

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240
Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

PROJECT #: 19011
ISSUED: 20 SEPT 2019
REVISIONS:

OF: THREE

15
21

 N
 D

av
ids

on
 S

tre
et,

 C
ha

rlo
tte

, N
C 

28
20

5

De
sig

ne
d E

xc
lus

ive
ly 
Fo
r:

TH
E 

RO
SE

 G
AR

DE
N

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part.  Its use on any other
project is prohibited.  This drawing is to
be returned upon request.

REZONING PETITION # 2019-146
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1.  UR-1 (CD) General Provisions
A. These Development Standards form a part of the Rezoning Plan associated with the Rezoning Petition filed by

The City of Charlotte (“Petitioner”) to accommodate the existing non-conforming building on the southeastern

portion (.078 acre) and the duplex planned for the northwestern portion (.091acre) of the.17 acre site located at

1521 N Davidson Street, Charlotte, NC 28205, the site is more particularly depicted on the Rezoning Plan (the

“Site”).  The Site is comprised of Tax Parcel Number 08107308, to be divided into two parcels.

 

B. This petition proposed to rezone northwestern portion (.091 acre) from R-8 to UR-1(CD).

 

C. The development of the Site will be governed by the Rezoning Plan, these Development Standards and the 

applicable provisions of the City of  Charlotte Zoning Ordinance (the "Ordinance").  Subject to the optional 

provisions set out below, the regulations established under the Ordinance for the UR zoning district shall govern

the development and use of the Site.

 

D. The development depicted on the Rezoning Plan is schematic in nature and intended to depict the general 

arrangement of uses and improvements on the Site.  Accordingly, the configurations, placements and sizes of the

building footprints as well as the locations of the internal drives depicted on the Rezoning Plan are schematic in

nature and, subject to the terms of these Development Standards and the Ordinance, are subject to minor 

alterations or modifications during the design development and construction document phases.

 

E. Future amendments to the Rezoning Plan and/or these Development Standards may be applied for by the then

owner or owners of the Site in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Ordinance.  Alterations to the

Rezoning Plan are subject to Section 6.207 of the Ordinance.

2. Permitted Uses
A. Parcel 'A' may be devoted residential uses as permitted in UR-1 district.

 

3. Transportation
A. Vehicular access to the Site shall be as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.  The placement and 

configuration of the vehicular access points are subject to any minor modifications required to accommodate final

site and construction plans and designs and to any adjustments required for approval by the Charlotte

Department of Transportation.

 

B. As depicted on the Rezoning Plan, the Site will be served by private drives on E. 19th Street.

 

C. All transportation improvements will be approved and constructed before the issuance of the first certificate of 

occupancy for the Site or phased per the Site's development plan.

 

4. Architectural Standards
A. The maximum height of the building shall conform to table 9.406(1)(A)

1. Maximum average height at the front building line (feet) 48'-0"

2. Base maximum average height (feet) 40'-0" measured at the required side yard line.

5. Binding Effect of the Rezoning Documents and Definitions
A. If this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to the use and development of the Site imposed

under these Development Standards and the Rezoning Plan will, unless amended in the manner provided under

the Ordinance, be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Petitioner and the current and subsequent owners of

the Site and their respective successors in interest and assigns.

 

B. Throughout these Development Standards, the term “Petitioner” shall be deemed to include the heirs, devisees,

personal representatives, successors in interest and assigns of Petitioner or the owner or owners of the 

Site from time to time who may be involved in any future development thereof.

C. Any reference to the Ordinance herein shall be deemed to refer to the requirements of the Ordinance in effect as

of the date this Rezoning Petition is approved.

1. UR-C (CD) General Provisions
A. These Development Standards form a part of the Rezoning Plan associated with the

Rezoning Petition filed by The City of Charlotte (“Petitioner”) to accommodate the existing 

non-conforming building on the southeastern portion (.091 acre) and the duplex planned 

for the northwestern portion (.078 acre)  of the.17 acre site located at 1521 N Davidson 

Street, Charlotte, NC 28205, the site is more particularly depicted on the Rezoning Plan 

(the “Site”).  The Site is comprised of Tax Parcel Number 08107308, to be divided into two 

parcels.

 

B. This petition proposed to rezone the southeastern portion (.078 acre) from R-8 to UR-C (CD)

 

C. The development of the Site will be governed by the Rezoning Plan, these Development 

Standards and the applicable provisions of the City of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance (the 

"Ordinance").  Subject to the optional provisions set out below, the regulations established 

under the Ordinance for the UR zoning district shall govern the development and use of the

Site.

 

D. The development depicted on the Rezoning Plan is schematic in nature and intended to 

depict the general arrangement of uses and improvements on the Site.  Accordingly, the 

configurations, placements and sizes of the building footprints as well as the locations of 

the internal drives depicted on the Rezoning Plan are schematic in nature and, subject to 

the terms of these Development Standards and the Ordinance, are subject to minor 

alterations or modifications during the design development and construction document 

phases.

 

E. Future amendments to the Rezoning Plan and/or these Development Standards may be 

applied for by the then owner or owners of the Site in accordance with the provisions of 

Chapter 6 of the Ordinance.  Alterations to the Rezoning Plan are subject to Section 6.207 

of the Ordinance.

F. Dedication and fee simple conveyance of all rights of way to the City before the site’s first

building certificate of occupancy is issued. CDOT requests right of way set at 2’ behind back

of sidewalk where feasible, current building location does not make this request feasible.

G. Once Building #2 is demolished, developer/owner shall commit to construct an

8'-0" planting strip and an 8'-0" sidewalk on N. Davidson Street.

2. Permitted Uses
A. Parcel 'B'  may be devoted to uses allowed in the UR-C district that may be accommodated

within the footprint of the existing, nonconforming building as depicted on the site plan, 

excluding drive-in windows, automotive sales, service or repair, animal crematoriums, 

funeral homes and embalming, or equipment rental and leasing within an enclosed building.

B. Building #2 has the potential to utilize the rooftop of the building fronting N.Davidson St.

without encroaching upon the public ROW, a condition that should the commercial building

demolished, the street yards along N. Davidson and 19th St. shall be improved per CDOT’s

current ROW standards.

C. Building #2 is currently existing non-conforming and any future additions including rooftop

terraces shall be allowed only within the buildable area of the lot .

 

3. Transportation
A. Vehicular access to the Site shall be as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.  The 

placement and configuration of the vehicular access points are subject to any minor 

modifications required to accommodate final site and construction plans and designs and to

any adjustments required for approval by the Charlotte Department of Transportation.

 

B. As depicted on the Rezoning Plan, the Site will be served by private drives on N. Davidson

and E. 19th Street.

 

C. The petitioner should revise the site plan to add a note specifying all

transportation improvements will be approved and constructed before the site’s

first building certificate of occupancy is issued. The petitioner may phase

transportation improvements if said improvements and phasing are explicitly

described in site plan notes.

 

4. Architectural Standards
A. The maximum height of the building shall be 60’-0”

 

5. Binding Effect of the Rezoning Documents and Definitions
A. If this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to the use and development of

the Site imposed under these Development Standards and the Rezoning Plan will, unless 

amended in the manner provided under the Ordinance, be binding upon and inure to the 

benefit of Petitioner and the current and subsequent owners of the Site and their respective

successors in interest and assigns.

 

B. Throughout these Development Standards, the term “Petitioner” shall be deemed to include

the heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors in interest and assigns of 

Petitioner or the owner or owners of the Site from time to time who may be involved in any 

future development thereof.

C. Any reference to the Ordinance herein shall be deemed to refer to the requirements of the 

Ordinance in effect as of the date this Rezoning Petition is approved.
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NOTE:
1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.  IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.
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